
MEETING

CHIPPING BARNET AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

WEDNESDAY 1ST NOVEMBER, 2017

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BG

TO: MEMBERS OF CHIPPING BARNET AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Wendy Prentice
Vice Chairman: Councillor Stephen Sowerby MA

Alison Cornelius
Tim Roberts

Laurie Williams
Reema Patel

Kathy Levine 

Substitute Members

Caroline Stock David Longstaff Andreas Ioannidis
Philip Cohen Paul Edwards Pauline Coakley Webb
Sachin Rajput

Please note that the below agenda may not reflect the order in which items will be heard at 
the meeting.

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Service contact: Jan Natynczyk  020 8359 5129 Jan.Natynczyk@Barnet.gov.uk

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of last meeting 5 - 10

2.  Absence of Members (if any) 

3.  Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non 
Pecuniary interests (if any) 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any) 

5.  Addendum (if applicable) 

6.  Garages At 1-4 Porch Way London N20 0DS (Oakleigh Ward) 11 - 26

7.  16 Sussex Ring London N12 7HX (Totteridge Ward) 27 - 32

8.  31 East View Barnet EN5 5TW (High Barnet Ward) 33 - 40

9.  67 Ridgeview Close Barnet EN5 2QD (Underhill Ward) 41 - 46

10.  Charlotte Court 153 - 155 East Barnet Road Barnet EN4 8QZ 
(East Barnet Ward) 

47 - 54

11.  Harvester  Stirling Corner Barnet EN5 3JG (Underhill Ward) 55 - 62

12.  Any item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Jan Natynczyk  
020 8359 5129 Jan.Natynczyk@Barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a 
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 
Rooms also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 



custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Chipping Barnet Area Planning Committee

17 October 2017

Members Present:-

Councillor Wendy Prentice (Chairman)
Councillor Stephen Sowerby (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Tim Roberts
Councillor Laurie Williams
Councillor Alison Cornelius

Councillor Reema Patel
Councillor Kathy Levine

1.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2017, were agreed as a correct record.

CHAIRMAN'S INTRODUCTION

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and explained the change in running 
order.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

None.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

Councillor Sowerby Declared a non-pecuniary interest in 
agenda item 9 relating to 47 Oakleigh 
Park South as he had called for 
enforcement action on this matter and 
this could be perceived as pre-
determination. Therefore he would 
not partake or vote on this item and 
would leave the room.

All Members Declared a non-pecuniary interest in 
agenda item 10, 7 Horseshoe Lane 
as they knew one of the speakers (Dr 
Richard Stock)

Councillor Wendy Prentice Declared a non-pecuniary interest as 
she knew Mr Mike Bishop

4.   ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE) 

Items contained within the agenda were dealt with under individual agenda items.

5.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

6.   LAND ADJACENT TO 18 - 20 THE THOMAS WATSON COTTAGE HOMES AND 
COLGATE COURT, LEECROFT ROAD, BARNET, HERTS EN5 2TJ (UNDERHILL) 

The Committee received the report.

It was moved by Councillor Roberts and seconded by Councillor Williams that the 
application be REFUSED for the following reasons (as detailed in the report):

The loss of the tree of special amenity value is not justified as a remedy for the 
alleged subsidence damage on the basis of the information provided.

A vote was taken on the motion:

For (refusal) 7
Against (refusal) 0
Abstained 0

RESOLVED that the application be REFUSED, for the reason detailed above.

7.   47 OAKLEIGH PARK SOUTH LONDON N20 9JR (OAKLEIGH WARD) 

The Committee received the report.

Representations were heard from Mrs Carolyn Apcar, Mr Martin Hart, Councillor Rajput 
and the Applicant.

It was moved by Councillor Levine and seconded by Councillor Cornelius that the 
application be REFUSED for the following reasons:

1. The use, for which there is no identified local need, by reason of the introduction 
of a commercial business of the nature proposed into a residential area, would be 
detrimental to the character of the property and the wider locality, contrary to 
policy 7.4 of the London Plan (2016), policy CS5 of the Adopted Barnet Local Plan 
Core Strategy (2012) and policy DM01 of the Adopted Development Management 
Policies DPD (2012) and the Adopted Residential Design Guidance SPD (2016).

2. The use, by reason of comings and goings and associated general activity, would 
cause noise and disturbance that would be detrimental to the residential amenities 
currently enjoyed by occupiers of neighbouring residential properties, contrary to 
policy CS5  of the Adopted Barnet Local Plan Core Strategy (2012), policy DM01  
of the Adopted Development Management Policies DPD (2012) and the Ad
[...]
 WEST END LANE BARNET EN5 2RA (UNDERHILL WARD) 

The Committee received the report and the addendum to the report.

A written representation was received from Dr Nicky Greaves, as she was unable to 
attend in person. 

Oral representations were received from Lydia Bowyer and the Applicant’s Agent.

The Committee voted on the Officer’s recommendation to REFUSE the application, 
subject to the changes in the addendum, as follows:

For (refusal) 6
Against (refusal) 0

7



4

Abstained 1

RESOLVED that 

1. The application be REFUSED for the reasons detailed in the report and 
subject to the addendum;

2. AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Head of Development 
Management or Head of Strategic Planning to make any minor alterations, 
additions or deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations or 
reasons for refusal as set out in this report and addendum provided this 
authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chairman (or in his 
absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such 
alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee).

10.   7 HORSESHOE LANE LONDON N20 8NJ (TOTTERIDGE) 

The Committee received the report and the addendum to the report.

Representations were heard from Dr Richard Stock and the Applicant.

A vote was taken as follows on the Officer’s recommendation to approve the application:

For (approval) 1
Against (approval) 6
Abstained 0

It was moved by Councillor Sowerby and seconded by Councillor Roberts that the 
application be REFUSED for the reasons detailed below:

1. The television aerial, by reason of its height and design, detracts from  the open and 
rural character of this site and its surroundings and would fail to preserve or enhance the 
character and appearance of this part of the Totteridge Conservation Area, contrary to 
Policies 7.4 and 7.8 of the London Plan (2016), Policy CS5 of the Adopted  Barnet Core 
Strategy (2012), policies DM01 and DM06 of the Adopted Barnet Development 
Management Policies DPD (2012), the Residential Design Guidance SPD (2016) and the 
Totteridge Conservation Area Character Appraisal (2008).

Replace informative 1:
The plans accompanying this application are: Cover letter dated 23.8.2017, Site location 
plan,  Block plan and letter dated 8.8.2017.

For (refusal) 6
Against (refusal) 1
Abstained 0

RESOLVED that the application be REFUSED, for the reasons detailed above.

11.   3 AND 5 HOLLY PARK ROAD LONDON N11 3HA (COPPETTS WARD) 

8



5

The Committee received the report.

A representation was heard from the Applicant’s agent.

A vote was taken on the Officer’s recommendation to approve the application as follows:

For (approval) 7
Against (approval) 0
Abstained 0

RESOLVED that 

1. the application be approved, subject to the conditions detailed in the report;
2. AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Head of Development 

Management or Head of Strategic Planning to make any minor alterations, 
additions or deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations or 
reasons for refusal as set out in this report and addendum provided this 
authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chairman (or in his 
absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such 
alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee).

12.   28 WOODSIDE GROVE LONDON N12 8QU (TOTTERIDGE) 

The Committee received the report.

A representation was heard from the Applicant.

A vote was taken as follows on the Officer’s recommendation to approve the application, 
subject to the conditions detailed in the report:

For (approval) 7
Against (approval) 0
Abstained 0

RESOLVED that 

1. The application be approved, subject to the conditions detailed in the 
report;

2. AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Head of Development 
Management or Head of Strategic Planning to make any minor alterations, 
additions or deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations or 
reasons for refusal as set out in this report and addendum provided this 
authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chairman (or in his 
absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such 
alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee).

13.   CHARLOTTE COURT 153 - 155 EAST BARNET ROAD BARNET EN4 8QZ (EAST 
BARNET WARD) 

The Committee received the report.

A representation was heard from the Applicant.

9



6

A vote was taken on the Officer’s recommendation to approve the application:

For (approval) 7
Against (approval) 0
Abstained 0

RESOLVED that 

1. the application be approved, subject to the conditions detailed in the report 
and the additional informative:

6. The applicant is reminded to ensure that if the telecommunication 
equipment currently located on the roof is re-sited  it should be enclosed/ 
shrouded within the external cladding system or otherwise screened to 
minimise its impact on the appearance of the building;

2. AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Head of Development 
Management or Head of Strategic Planning to make any minor alterations, 
additions or deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations or 
reasons for refusal as set out in this report and addendum provided this 
authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chairman (or in his 
absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such 
alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee).

14.   PLANNING ENFORCEMENT QUARTERLY UPDATE 

The Committee received the report.

RESOLVED that the Planning Enforcement Quarterly Update, for the period of July 
2017 to September 2017, be noted.

15.   ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 9.17pm

10



Location Garages At 1-4 Porch Way London N20 0DS   

Reference: 17/4671/FUL Received: 19th July 2017
Accepted: 2nd August 2017

Ward: Oakleigh Expiry 27th Septemb
[...]
n.

Reason: To comply with Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004.

 3 a) No development other than demolition works shall take place until details of the 
materials to be used for the external surfaces of the building(s) and hard surfaced 
areas hereby approved have been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority.

b) The development shall thereafter be implemented in accordance with the 
materials as approved under this condition.

Reason: To safeguard the character and visual amenities of the site and wider area 
and to ensure that the building is constructed in accordance with Policies CS NPPF 
and CS1 of the Local Plan Core Strategy (adopted September 2012), Policy DM01 
of the Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012) and 
Policies 1.1, 7.4, 7.5 and 7.6 of the London Plan 2016.

 4 Before the development hereby permitted is first occupied or the use first 
commences the parking spaces/garages shown on Drawing No.
124-006-GA-SIT Rev 06; shall be provided and shall not be used for any purpose 
other than the parking of vehicles in connection with the approved development.

Reason: To ensure that parking is provided in accordance with the council's 
standards in the interests of pedestrian and highway safety, the free flow of traffic 
and in order to protect the amenities of the area in accordance with Policy DM17 of 
the Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012) and 
Policies 6.1, 6.2 and 6.3 of the London Plan 2015.

 5 No construction work resulting from the planning permission shall be carried out on 
the premises at any time on Sundays, Bank or Public Holidays, before 8.00 am or 
after 1.00 pm on Saturdays, or before 8.00 am or after 6.00pm pm on other days.

Reason: To ensure that the proposed development does not prejudice the 
amenities of occupiers of adjoining residential properties in accordance with policy 
DM04 of the Development Management Policies DPD (adopted Se
[...]
s and 
front forecourt which have since been demolished. 

The site is positioned on a bend in the road between two short terraces of dwellings which 
lie at right angles to each other and appear to have been constructed in the 1930s.

Porch Way is residential in character comprising of a mix of two storey terrace dwellings 
and maisonettes with a uniform front building line.

The site is not within a Conservation Area.

2. Site History

16/7548/FUL - Demolition of existing garages and construction of a single storey detached 
dwellinghouse with associated amenity space, refuse/recycling store, cycle storage and 
1no. off-street parking space. - Refused: 22.02.2017.

1. The proposed dwelling by reason of its size and siting would be a cramped and 
incongruous form of development on a restricted site, providing an unfunctional private 
amenity space, and consequently, a constrained standard of outlook for bedrooms 1 and 
2. As such, the proposal would be detrimental to the character and appearance of the area 
and the streetscene, and harmful to the amenities of the future occupiers, contrary to 
policies to the Council's policies CS NPPF, CS1 and CS5 of the Barnet's Local Plan (Core 
Strategy) DPD (September 2012), Policies DM01 and DM02 of the Barnet's Local Plan 
(Development Management Policies) DPD (September 2012) and the Adopted Residential 
Design Guidance SPD (October 2016).

Appeal Dismissed: 09.06.2017.

16/2477/FUL - Demolition of existing garages and construction of a single storey detached 
dwellinghouse with associated amenity space, refuse/recycling store, cycle storage and 
1no. off-street parking space. - Refused: 10.06.2016

1. The proposed dwelling by reason of its size and siting would be a cramped and 
incongruous form of development on a restricted site detrimental to the character and 
appearance of the area and the streetscene, contrary to policies to the Council's policies 
CS NPPF, CS1 and CS5 of the Barnet's Local Plan (Core Strategy) DPD (September 

18



2012) and Policy DM01 of the Barnet's Local Plan (Development Management Policies) 
DPD (September 2012).

2. The proposal by virtue of failing to provide adequate, useable outdoor amenity space 
and adequate outlook from bedrooms 2 and 3 would result in a poor and sub-standard 
form of residential accommodation to the detriment of future occupiers contrary to policy 
3.5 of the Mayor's London Plan July 2015, policy CS5 of the Barnet's Local Plan (Core 
Strategy) DPD and policies DM01 and DM02 of the Barnet's Local Plan (Development 
Management Policies) DPD (both adopted September 2012), SPD: Sustainable Design 
and Construction (Adopted April 2013) and SPD: Residential Design Guidance (Adopted 
April 2013).

Appeal Dismissed: 05.10.2016.

15/04901/FUL - Demolition of existing garages and construction of a single storey 
detached dwellinghouse with associated amenity space, refuse/recycling store, cycle 
storage and 1no. off-street parking space - Refused: 28.09.2015

1. The proposed dwelling by reason of its size and siting would be a cramped and 
incongruous form of development on a restricted site detrimental to the character and 
appearance of the area and the streetscene, contrary to policies to the Council's policies 
CS NPPF, CS1 and CS5 of the Barnet's Local Plan (Core Strategy) DPD (September 
2012) and Policy DM01 of the Barnet's Local Plan (Development Management Policies) 
DPD (September 2012).

2. The proposal by virtue of failing to provide adequate, useable outdoor amenity space 
and adequate ate outlook from bedrooms 2, 3 and 4 would result in a poor and 
Substandard form of residential accommodation to the detriment of future occupiers 
contrary to policy 3.5 of the Mayor's London Plan July 2015, policy CS5 of the Barnet's 
Local Plan (Core Strategy) DPD and policies DM01 and DM02 of the Barnet's Local Plan 
(Development Management Policies) DPD (both adopted
September 2012), SPD: Sustainable Design and Construction (Adopted Apri
[...]
s DPD (adopted September 2012).

33

AGENDA ITEM 8



 2 This development must be begun within three years from the date of this 
permission.

Reason: To comply with Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004.

 3 The materials to be used in the external surfaces of the building(s) shall match 
those used in the existing building(s).

Reason: To safeguard the visual amenities of the building and surrounding area in 
accordance with Policy DM01 of the Development Management Policies DPD 
(adopted September 2012) and Policies CS NPPF and CS1 of the Local Plan Core 
Strategy (adopted September 2012).

 4 Notwithstanding the provisions of any development order made under Section 59 of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (or any Order revoking and re-enacting 
that Order) no windows or doors, other than those expressly authorised by this 
permission, shall be placed at any time in the side elevations, of the extension 
hereby approved, facing 1 Hyde Close and 33 East View .

Reason: To safeguard the privacy and amenities of occupiers of adjoining 
residential properties in accordance with policy DM01 of the Development 
Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012).

Informative(s):

 1 In accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the NPPF, the Local Planning 
Authority (LPA) takes a positive and proactive approach to development proposals, 
focused on solutions. The LPA has produced planning policies and written guidance 
to assist applicants when submitting applications. These are all available on the 
Council's website. A pre-application advice service is also offered. The LPA has 
negotiated with the applicant/agent where necessary during the application process 
to ensure that the proposed development is in accordance with the Development 
Plan.

 2 To reduce the risk of accidental harm to trees, all development activities must 
remain at least 15m away from the protected trees along the rear boundary.

34



Officer’s Assessment

1. Site De
[...]
sessed in accordance with Policies CS NPPF and CS1 of the Local Plan Core 
Strategy DPD (adopted September 2012) and Policy DM01 of the Local Plan 
Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012).

 2 This development must be begun within three years from the date of this 
permission.

Reason: To comply with Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004.

 3 The materials to be used in the external surfaces of the developments shall match 
those mentioned in the approved plans.

Reason: To safeguard the visual amenities of the building and surrounding area in 
accordance with Policy DM01 of the Development Management Policies DPD 
(adopted September 2012) and Policies CS NPPF and CS1 of the Local Plan Core 
Strategy (adopted September 2012).

Informative(s):

 1 In accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the NPPF, the Local Planning 
Authority (LPA) takes a positive and proactive approach to development proposals, 
focused on solutions. The LPA has produced planning policies and written guidance 
to assist applicants when submitting applications. These are all available on the 

55

AGENDA ITEM 11



Council's website. A pre-application advice service is also offered. The LPA has 
negotiated with the applicant/agent where necessary during the application process 
to ensure that the proposed development is in accordance with the Development 
Plan.

56



Officer’s Assessment

1. Site Description

The application site contains a Harvester restaurant, located on the southwest side of 
Stirling Corner roundabout and next to the junction of Barnet Road and Stirling Corner. 
The site area is 5,890m2 with existing outdoor seating area and car parking spaces. A 
mobile home site is to the south of the application site. The application property is not 
listed and is not within a conservation area, however the site is within the Green Belt. 

2. Site History

Reference: 17/5672/ADV
Address: Harvester, Stirling Corner, Barnet, EN5 3JG
Decision: Pe
[...]
mpact on the amenities of 
neighbouring occupiers. This application is therefore recommended for approval.

60



61



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of last meeting
	6 Garages At 1-4 Porch Way London N20 0DS (Oakleigh Ward)
	7 16 Sussex Ring London N12 7HX (Totteridge Ward)
	8 31 East View Barnet EN5 5TW (High Barnet Ward)
	9 67 Ridgeview Close Barnet EN5 2QD (Underhill Ward)
	10 Charlotte Court 153 - 155 East Barnet Road Barnet EN4 8QZ (East Barnet Ward)
	11 Harvester  Stirling Corner Barnet EN5 3JG (Underhill Ward)



Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Chipping Barnet Area Planning Committee

1 November 2017

Members Present:-

Councillor Wendy Prentice (Chairman)
Councillor Stephen Sowerby (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Alison Cornelius
Councillor Tim Roberts

Councillor Laurie Williams
Councillor Kathy Levine

Apologies for Absence:-

Councillor Reema Patel

1.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2017, were agreed as a correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

Councillor Reema Patel sent her apologies.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

All Members Declared a non-pecuniary interest in 
item 8, as they know the applicant, 
Stephen Sowerby.

Councillor Alison Cornelius Declared a non-pecuniary interest in 
item 7, as her husband, Councillor 
Richard Cornelius was speaking on 
the item.

Councillor Sowerby Declared a pecuniary interest in item 
8, as it was his application. Therefore 
he would not partake in the 
discussion or vote on this item and 
would leave the room.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE) 

Supplements were dealt with under individual agenda items.

6.   GARAGES AT 1-4 PORCH WAY LONDON N20 0DS (OAKLEIGH WARD) 



2

The Committee received the report. 

Representations were heard from Mr Paul Lynch.

A vote was taken as follows on the Officer’s recommendation to approve the application:

For (approval) 1
Against (approval) 5
Abstained 0

It was moved by Councillor Sowerby and seconded by Councillor Roberts that the 
Officer’s recommendation be overturned and that the application be REFUSED for the 
following reasons:

The proposed dwelling by reason of its size and siting would be a cramped and 
incongruous form of development on a restricted site detrimental to the character 
and appearance of the area and the streetscene, contrary to policies to the 
Council's policies CS NPPF, CS1 and CS5 of the Barnet's Local Plan (Core 
Strategy) DPD (September 2012) and Policy DM01 of the Barnet's Local Plan 
(Development Management Policies) DPD (September 2012).

A vote was taken on the motion: 

For (refusal) 5
Against (refusal) 1
Abstained 0

RESOLVED that the application be REFUSED, for the reason detailed above.

7.   16 SUSSEX RING LONDON N12 7HX (TOTTERIDGE WARD) 

The Committee received the report.

Representations were heard from the Applicant’s agent and Councillor Richard 
Cornelius.

A vote was taken on the Officer’s recommendation to refuse the application as follows: 

For (refusal) 0
Against (refusal) 6
Abstain 0

It was moved by Councillor Alison Cornelius and seconded by Councillor Roberts that 
the Officer’s recommendation be overturned and that the application be APPROVED for 
the following reason: 

The officer’s reason for refusal is weak considering the fact that the cafe 
opposite the application site has been granted a planning permission for 



3

such a change of use and it therefore seems illogical that this application 
should be denied a similar permission. 

A vote was taken on the motion including a condition put forward by the Applicant’s 
agent as detailed below: 

For (approval) 6
Against (approval) 0
Abstained 0

RESOLVED that

1. the application be approved, subject to the following conditions:

1) Approved plans

The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans: Site location plan and Drawing No. KT-04112014-
N127HX-1, KT-04112014-N127HX-2

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning and so 
as to ensure that the development is carried out fully in accordance with the plans 
as assessed in accordance with Policies CS NPPF and CS1 of the Local Plan 
Core Strategy DPD (adopted September 2012) and Policy DM01 of the Local Plan 
Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012).

2) Standard time limit

This development must be begun within three years from the date of this 
permission.

Reason: To comply with Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004.

3) Personal Permission
 

The use of the ground floor premises shall only be operated out by the occupier of 
16 Sussex Ring, Mr Haijri Alija.  When the premises cease to be occupied by Mr 
Haijri Alija the A1/A3 use hereby permitted shall cease operation and the use of 
the premises shall revert back to the previously established A1 use.

Reason: To enable the Local Planning Authority to exercise control of the type of 
use within the category in order to safeguard the amenities of the area and  to 
maintain the vitaility and viability of the existing retail provision in the locality.
 
4) Restrict Use Class

The premises shall be used for Use Class A1/A3, and for no other purpose 
(including any other purpose in Class A of the Schedule to the Town and Country 
Planning (Use Classes) Order, 2015, or in any provision equivalent to Classes A1 
and A3 in any statutory instrument revoking and re-enacting that Order, with or 
without modification).  



4

Reason: To enable the Local Planning Authority to exercise control of the type of 
use within the category in order to safeguard the amenities of the area.

5) Restrict Opening Hours

The use hereby permitted shall not be open to members of the public before 08:00 
or after 19:00 on weekdays, before 10:00 or after 19:00 on Saturdays, Sundays 
and Bank Holidays.

Reason: To safeguard the amenities of occupiers of adjoining residential 
properties.

6) Restrict Noise from Plant

The level of noise emitted from the (flue and associated equipment) plant hereby 
approved shall be at least 5dB(A) below the background level, as measured from 
any point 1 metre outside the window of any room of a neighbouring residential 
property.

If the noise emitted has a distinguishable, discrete continuous note (whine, hiss, 
screech, hum) and/or distinct impulse (bangs, clicks, clatters, thumps), then it 
shall be at least 10dB(A) below the background level, as measured from any point 
1 metre outside the window of any room of a neighbouring residential property.

Reason: To ensure that the proposed development does not prejudice the 
amenities of occupiers of neighbouring properties in accordance with Policies 
DM04 of the Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012) 
and 7.15 of the London Plan 2016.

7) Impact of Noise from ventilation and extraction plant on development

a. No development other than demolition works shall commence on site in 
connection with the development hereby approved until a report has been 
carried out by a competent acoustic consultant that assesses the likely 
noise impacts from the development of the ventilation/extraction plant, and 
mitigation measures for the development to reduce these noise impacts to 
acceptable levels, and has been submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority;

b. The report shall include all calculations and baseline data, and be set out 
so that the Local Planning Authority can fully audit the report and critically 
analyse the content and recommendations; and 

c. The measures approved under this condition shall be implemented in their 
entirety prior to the commencement of the use/first occupation of the 
development and retained as such thereafter.

Reason: To ensure that the proposed development does not prejudice the 
amenities of occupiers of neighbouring properties in accordance with Policy DM04 
of the Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012), the 



5

Sustainable Design and Construction SPD (adopted April 2013) and Policy 7.15 of 
the London Plan 2016

8) Kitchen Extraction Equipment

a. No development other than demolition works shall take place until a 
detailed assessment for the kitchen extraction unit, which assesses the 
likely impacts of odour and smoke on the neighbouring properties is carried 
out by an approved consultant. This fully detailed assessment shall indicate 
the measures to be used to control and minimise odour and smoke to 
address its findings and should include some or all of the following: grease 
filters, carbon filters, odour neutralization and electrostatic precipitators 
(ESP). The equipment shall be installed using antivibration mounts. It 
should clearly show the scheme in a scale diagram and shall be submitted 
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority; and

b. The development shall be implemented in accordance with details 
approved under this condition before first occupation or the use is 
commenced and retained as such thereafter.

Reason: To ensure that the amenities of the neighbouring occupiers are not 
prejudiced odour and smoke in the immediate surroundings in accordance with 
policies DM01 of the Development Management Policies DPD (adopted 
September 2012) and Policy CS14 of the Local Plan Core Strategy (adopted 
2012).

2. AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Head of Development 
Management or Head of Strategic Planning to make any minor alterations, 
additions or deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations or 
reasons for refusal as set out in this report and addendum provided this 
authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chairman (or in his 
absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such 
alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee).

8.   31 EAST VIEW BARNET EN5 5TW (HIGH BARNET WARD) 

The Committee received the report and addendum.

A vote was taken on the Officer’s recommendation to approve the application as follows: 

For (approval) 5
Against (approval) 0
Abstain 0

RESOLVED that;

1. the application be approved, subject to the conditions detailed in the report and 
as per the amended description set out in the addendum; 

2. AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Head of Development 
Management or Head of Strategic Planning to make any minor alterations, 
additions or deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for 



6

refusal as set out in this report and addendum provided this authority shall be 
exercised after consultation with the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice- 
Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions or 
deletions be first approved by the Committee).

9.   67 RIDGEVIEW CLOSE BARNET EN5 2QD (UNDERHILL WARD) 

The Committee received the report.

A vote was taken on the Officer’s recommendation to approve the application as follows: 

For (approval) 3
Against (approval) 1
Abstain 2

RESOLVED that;

1. the application be approved, subject to the conditions detailed in the report; 

2. AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Head of Development 
Management or Head of Strategic Planning to make any minor alterations, 
additions or deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for 
refusal as set out in this report and addendum provided this authority shall be 
exercised after consultation with the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice- 
Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions or 
deletions be first approved by the Committee).

The Chairman further agreed she would pass on property concerns regarding this 
address to the Leader of the Council to look into.

10.   CHARLOTTE COURT 153 - 155 EAST BARNET ROAD BARNET EN4 8QZ (EAST 
BARNET WARD) 

The Committee received the report.

A vote was taken on the Officer’s recommendation to approve the application as follows: 

For (approval) 6
Against (approval) 0
Abstain 0

RESOLVED that;

1. the application be approved, subject to the conditions detailed in the report; 

2. AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Head of Development 
Management or Head of Strategic Planning to make any minor alterations, 
additions or deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for 
refusal as set out in this report and addendum provided this authority shall be 



7

exercised after consultation with the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice- 
Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions or 
deletions be first approved by the Committee).

11.   HARVESTER  STIRLING CORNER BARNET EN5 3JG (UNDERHILL WARD) 

The Committee received the report.

A vote was taken on the Officer’s recommendation to approve the application as follows: 

For (approval) 6
Against (approval) 0
Abstain 0

RESOLVED that;

1. the application be approved, subject to the conditions detailed in the report; 

2. AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Head of Development 
Management or Head of Strategic Planning to make any minor alterations, 
additions or deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for 
refusal as set out in this report and addendum provided this authority shall be 
exercised after consultation with the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice- 
Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions or 
deletions be first approved by the Committee).

12.   ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

The Chairman thanked Adam Ralton, Principal Planning Officer, on his last meeting and 
wished him the best in his new job from all of the Committee.

The meeting finished at 19.47


